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	Case No.:  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR:
1. Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 (violation of Cal. Civ. Code § 2932.5)
2. Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 (unlawful fees) and;
3. Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 
4. Breach of Contract

5. Violation of Consumer Legal Remedies Act (California Civil Code §§ 1750, et seq.) 
Jury Trial Demanded


Plaintiff Nathaniel Haynes, on behalf of himself, and all others similarly situated, by and through his attorneys, files this complaint, which seeks damages and class action recovery for all similarly situated former owners of real property, based on the following:
INTRODUCTION
1. Defendant Bear Stearns, like many of its Wall Street brethren, reaped massive profits by creating a tremendous demand for recklessly underwritten alternative mortgage instruments, which were subsequently bundled and sold as mortgage backed securities to investors worldwide.  In recent years, and as a result of the explosive growth of the mortgage industry, the acquiring and securitizing of loans was done at a rapid pace and to the detriment of homeowners.  
2. It is undisputed and well documented that the mortgage crisis was a primary factor in tumbling the economy into a massive recession.  Defendant Bear Stearns, not wanting to be denied from profiting on the backend of its investments, created a wholly owned subsidiary – Defendant EMC – to service its portfolio of mortgage instruments and, in the process, collected handsome fees. 

3. To save millions of dollars in recording fees, costs, and expenses, Defendant EMC’s policy is to foreclose on properties without first recording the title of the property in violation of California Civil Code Section 2932.5.  It is also Defendant EMC’s policy to collect unlawful and unethical fees from homeowners prior to and during the foreclosure process.

4. The Plaintiff and Class in this case, as owners of foreclosed homes, are victims of unfair and unlawful business practices, which stem from the transfers of their original loan instruments to EMC.  These transfers ultimately resulted in the unfair and unlawful foreclosures of Plaintiff’s and the Class’s homes by Defendant EMC and the trustees who directed the foreclosure sales.
5. Plaintiff, the former owner of real property situated in the State of California who has suffered the loss of his residence by the unlawful taking and transferring of his property through the foreclosure process by Defendants EMC Mortgage Corporation (“EMC”), Bear Stearns, LLC (“Bear Stearns”), Quality Loan Service Corporation (“Quality Loan), and DOES 1 through 1000 (collectively “Defendants”), brings this action on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated individuals in California, during the four years prior to the commencement of this lawsuit, through the resolution of this lawsuit.   This lawsuit challenges Defendant EMC’s unlawful and unethical conduct in transferring Plaintiff’s and the Class’s real property through the power of sale without previously recording the notice of assignment of the instrument that purportedly gave EMC the authority to direct a power of sale and sale itself.    It also challenges Quality Loan’s, and other Doe Defendant Trustees’ conduct in foreclosing on Plaintiff’s and the Class’s real property under the direction of a lender (EMC) who was without power to direct a foreclosure sale as an unfair and unlawful business practice and in breach of the agreement set forth in Plaintiff’s and the Class’s Deed of Trusts (“DOTs”).  Additionally, it challenges EMC’s collection and assessment of unlawful fees before and during the foreclosure process.
6. Due to the conduct of Defendants, Plaintiff and each Class member for whom this action is brought, have sustained actual losses, including, but not limited to the unlawful transfer of their rights, titles, and interests in the real property that they formerly owned due to Defendants’ unlawful conduct. 
7. Plaintiff and each Class member purchased residential real property (“Subject Properties”) using a promissory note secured by a DOT.  The DOT was held by a trustee (in Plaintiff Haynes case, Quality Loan), which provided that only the lender could direct the trustee to invoke the power of sale.  Thereafter, each Plaintiff moved into and resided at the Subject Properties until they were taken by the foreclosure process.  
8. Plaintiff and the Class members obtained their original loan instruments from lenders other than EMC (“Original Lenders”), and the loan instruments were thereafter purportedly assigned to EMC, but were never recorded.
9. Pursuant to California Civil Code Section 2932.5, an assignee of a loan instrument may only exercise the terms of a DOT with the power to direct a trustee’s enforcement of the interest (“power of sale”), thereby starting the foreclosure process, if the assignment “is duly acknowledged and recorded” (“Notice of Assignment”).
10. Once the assignee or Original Lender (“Lender of Record”) directs the trustee to begin the “power of sale,” the trustee gives notice of default to the owner of the real property, conducts a trustee’s sale of the real property, and thereafter issues a trustee’s deed.

11. Defendant EMC was not the Lender of Record for the Subject Properties that Plaintiff and the Class members resided in prior to the foreclosure of their homes because EMC was not the original lender, and a Notice of Assignment of the instrument was not recorded in favor of EMC pursuant to California Civil Code Section 2932.5 prior to EMC’s exercise of the “power of sale.”
12. Defendant EMC exercised the “power of sale” by directing trustees for the Subject Properties to give Notices of Default to the Plaintiff and the Class members and to conduct trustees’ sales of the Subject Properties.  
13. Upon information and belief, at the direction of EMC, Quality Loan engaged in an unfair and unlawful business practice, and breached its contract to Plaintiff, set forth in Plaintiff’s DOT, by allowing Defendant EMC to exercise the “power of sale,” when EMC was not the Lender of Record.

14. Upon information and belief, Defendant EMC unlawfully caused the Plaintiff’s and the Class’s interests in the Subject Properties to be transferred pursuant to foreclosure sales, claiming a right to do so pursuant to the DOTs for the Subject Properties when EMC was not the Lender of Record.  Defendant EMC engaged in this unlawful process as a routine business practice, and having no lawful right to exercise the “power of sale,” all of the transfers of the titles to the Subject Properties pursuant to Defendant EMC’s exercise of the “power of sale” were unlawful and in violation of the rights and interests of Plaintiff and the Class.
15. Plaintiff and the Class members, as the owners of the Subject Properties, held a property right commonly referred to as a “homestead right.”   Plaintiff’s and the Class’s homestead rights ensured that they and their families would not be rendered homeless by virtue of an involuntary sale by a creditor seeking to collect on a debt that was not secured by their homes.  
16. By the conduct of Defendant EMC in failing to record the notice of assignment as alleged herein, Plaintiff’s and the Class’s interest in their real property, including the right to possess, right to sell, and the right to exercise their homestead rights were illegally and unlawfully taken by an unsecured creditor (EMC).  Further, Quality Loan and the other Doe trustees who permitted Defendant EMC to direct the “power of sale,” engaged in unlawful and unfair business practices and breached the contracts set forth in Plaintiff’s and the Class’s DOTs, which only permitted trustees to allow the Lender of Record (as used herein) to invoke the “power of sale.”  Finally, upon information and belief, before and during the foreclosure process, Defendant EMC assessed and collected fees from Plaintiff and the Class members that were either not permitted under their mortgage contracts or by law.
THE PARTIES
17. Plaintiff, and all others similarly situated, are former owners of real property situated in the State of California who have suffered the loss of their real property by the unlawful taking and transferring of their real property by Defendant EMC and Defendants through Defendant EMC’s unlawful exercise of the “power of sale” over Plaintiff’s and the Class’s real properties, and by Quality Loan and the other Doe Trustees’ transfers of their properties.  Upon information and belief, Plaintiff and all others similarly situated also suffered monetary losses from Defendant EMC’s collection and assessment of unlawful and unauthorized fees.
18. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant EMC is a Corporation with its principal place of business in Lewisville, Texas, and that Defendant EMC is duly qualified to do business in the State of California.    Plaintiff is further informed and believes that EMC is a mortgage banking company that services residential loans, and performs functions in the real estate market, including the transferring of interests in real property, such as mortgages and DOTs, within the State of California.  
19. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant Bear Stearns, LLC, formerly doing business as Bear Stearns, Inc. (“Bear Stearns”) is a Delaware Corporation and the sole shareholder of Defendant EMC.  Upon information and belief, Bear Stearns controls and dictates the conduct of Defendant EMC and has a history of controlling and making the decisions for Defendant EMC as it relates to the foreclosure process, and more particularly the foreclosure process for the property owned by plaintiff and that owned by the various class members.  Plaintiff is informed and believes that the individual decision for the unlawful and unauthorized exercise the power of sale was dominated and controlled by Defendant Bear Stearns, Inc for and to be carried out by Defendant EMC.   Based upon the prior testimony of management level executives of Defendant EMC, they were not permitted to bring the foreclosure process in most instances, that is to request the trustee give notice of the default, unless instructed to do so by Defendant Bear Stearns.
20. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant Quality Loan Service Corporation is a California corporation with its principal place of business in San Diego, California.  Plaintiff is further informed that Defendant Quality Loan provides non-judicial foreclosure processing services and does so as mandated and limited by the California Civil Code.
21. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants sued as DOES 1-1000, inclusive, and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names.  Plaintiff will amend this complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained.  
VENUE AND JURSIDICTION

22. Jurisdiction and venue are proper in Alameda County because Plaintiff’s Deed of Trust was signed in this county and relates to property located in this county.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
Nathaniel Haynes
23. Plaintiff Haynes purchased a residence located at 1900 107th Street, Oakland, California.  A DOT for Haynes’s residence was recorded on May 4, 2006, which provided that the “Borrower” was Nathaniel Haynes, the “Lender” was EquiFirst Corporation, the “Trustee” was Placer Title Company, and that Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) was the nominee for the Lender as the beneficiary under the security instrument.  The DOT secured the repayment of a note in the amount of $437,750.00.
24. Thereafter, Haynes became delinquent in the payment of his loan.

25. On April 10, 2008, a Notice of Default and Election to Sell under the DOT was issued to Haynes by Quality Loan Service Corp., allegedly as agent for the beneficiary.
26. On May 22, 2008, a Substitution of Trustee was recorded on the DOT, which provided that Quality Loan was substituted for Placer Title Company as trustee under the DOT.  
27. On August 7, 2008, a Notice of Trustee’s Sale was recorded, which provided that Haynes’s residence was to be sold on August 26, 2008. 
28. On December 4, 2008, a Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale was recorded, which provided that Defendant Quality Loan Service Corporation was the trustee, and that Defendant EMC was the foreclosing beneficiary.  The Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale provided that the amount of Plaintiff’s unpaid debt was $481,329.69 and that Defendant EMC paid $186,645.00 for the property at the trustee’s sale, though no money was actually paid and it was a claimed credit on the outstanding debt.
29. There is no public record recorded of any transfer by EquiFirst Corporation, the original lender, to Defendant EMC, and a notice of assignment was not recorded in favor of Defendant EMC.

30. Defendant EMC was not the Lender of Record for Plaintiff Haynes’s property, and did not record its interest pursuant to California Civil Code § 2932.5.  However, in defiance of the limitation on authority to commence a foreclosure contained in California Civil Code § 2932.5, Defendant EMC caused, directed and ordered, Defendant Quality Loan to record and begin to take action on the Notice of Default and Election to Sell.

31. At Defendant EMC’s direction, Defendant Quality Loan caused the sale and transfer by deed to Defendant EMC of Haynes’s home without Defendant EMC having been the Lender of Record (as used herein) in breach of its agreement, which was set forth in trustor Plaintiff Haynes’s DOT.

Other Property Owners’ Experiences
32. Upon information and belief, Defendants EMC (and in conjunction with the directives from Defendant Bear Sterns Inc.) exercised the power of sale for residential homes owned by many thousands of California residents without having duly acknowledged and recorded the assignment of the beneficial interest contained in the DOT (“Assignment”), pursuant to California Civil Code § 2932.5.
33. Upon information and belief, it is EMC’s policy and practice to cause trustees to exercise the power of sale without having recorded a Notice of Assignment in violation of California Civil Code § 2932.5.
34. Upon information and belief, at the direction of Defendant EMC, the other Doe Trustees, including Defendant Quality Loan, caused the foreclosure of thousands of California residents in violation of the terms of their DOTs and in violation of the laws and requirements for a trustees sale. 
35. It is as a result of the policy and practices of Defendants EMC, Bear Sterns, Quality Loan, and Does 1 though 1000, in transferring the interests of the named Plaintiff and Class by means and procedures that are not authorized by the laws of the State of California, that Defendant transferred Plaintiff’s and the Class members’ interest in their residential real property, including their ownership homestead rights.
36. Upon information and belief, Defendants EMC and Bear Sterns caused the unlawful taking and foreclosure sales of thousands of California residents.

37. Upon information and belief, Defendants Quality Loan and other Doe Trustees caused the unlawful foreclosure of Plaintiff’s and the Class’s residences, which was an unfair and unlawful business practice and breached the Plaintiff’s and the Class’s DOTs.

38. Upon information and belief, Defendant EMC assessed and collected fees from thousands of California residents that were either not permitted under their mortgage contracts or by law.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS
39. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 382.
40. Plaintiff seeks to represent three classes defined as follows:

A.  All persons who owned residential real property in California, four years prior to the filing of this complaint to the present, and whose residences were subject to foreclosure as a result of Defendant EMC’s exercise of  the “power of sale” without recording a Notice of Assignment prior to the initiation of the foreclosure proceedings. 
B. All persons who owned residential real property in California, four years prior to the filing of the complaint to the present, who were charged fees by Defendant EMC before and during the foreclosure process, which were not permitted by contract or law;  
C. All persons who owned real property in the State of California, four years prior to the filing of this complaint to the present, who had a contract by way of a Deed of Trust with a Trustee who initiated or participated in foreclosure proceedings at the direction of  EMC without first determining if EMC had recorded a Notice of Assignment. 
41. This action has been brought and may be properly maintained as a class action under CCP § 382 because there is a well-defined community of interest in the litigation and the class is easily ascertainable.
42. Numerosity: The class is so numerous and geographically dispersed that joinder of all class members is impracticable.  Upon information and belief, there are hundreds, if not thousands, of similarly situated individuals in California.

43. Commonality: This action presents questions of law and fact common to the members of the class which predominate over questions affecting individual members of the Class.  Such questions of law or fact include, but are not limited to:
(a) Whether Defendants engaged in unfair business acts and practices with Plaintiff and the Class in violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq., by violating Cal. Civ. Code § 2932.5;

(b) Whether Defendants engaged in unfair business acts and practices with Plaintiff and the Class in violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq., in their practices and by assessing and collecting unlawful fees;

(c) Whether Defendants breached the terms of the Plaintiff’s and the Class’s DOTS; and 
(d) Whether Defendants engaged in unfair and deceptive business practices against consumers, including Plaintiff and the Class, in violation of the California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, California Civil Code §§ 1750 et seq. 

44. Typicality: Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class, and Plaintiff has no interests that are adverse or antagonistic to the interests of other members of the Class.

45. Adequacy of Representation:  Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the other members of the Class.  Plaintiff is committed to prosecuting this Class Action and has retained competent counsel experienced in litigation of this nature.
46. Superiority of Class Action:  A class action is superior to other available means for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy.  Individual joinder of all Class members is not practicable, and questions of law and fact common to the Class predominate over any questions affecting only individual members of the Class.  Each Class member has been damaged and is entitled to recovery by reason of Defendant’s unfair business practices, and infringement on their property rights.  Class action treatment will allow those similarly situated persons to litigate their claims in the manner that is most efficient for the parties and the judicial system.
///
///

///

///

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.)
(Plaintiffs v. Defendants EMC, Bear Stearns, Quality Loan Service and Does 1-1000)
47. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each of the allegations set forth above.
48. Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of himself and the Class.

49. California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. prohibits unfair competition that is an unfair, unlawful, or a fraudulent business practice.
50. Within the last past four years Defendants EMC, Bear Stearns and Quality Loan Service established and maintained unfair and unlawful business practices whereby it EMC and Bear Sterns claimed an interest in residential real property without having a lawful right to the property and Quality Loan Service claimed as trustee under the Deed of Trust signed by Plaintiff to have exercised the power of sale without having a lawful right to engage in said process because there was no recorded assignment of a beneficial interest to the benefit of Defendants EMC or Bear Sterns at the time that the power of sale was exercised, as is required by Civil Code § 2932.5. 
51. Defendants EMC, Bear Stearns, and as a result of their direction, order and command, Defendant Quality Loan Service exercised the “power of sale” of residential real properties of Plaintiff and Class members without having recorded an assignment of the beneficial interest and right to exercise the power of sale from the original lender to Defendant EMC, as is required by California Civil Code § 2932.5.  As a result, Defendant unlawfully and unfairly claimed to have exercised the “power of sale” for the residences of Plaintiff and the Class, thereafter issuing a void Trustee’s Deed under a fictitious foreclosure sales of Plaintiff’s and the Class’s residential homes in violation of California Civil Code § 2932.5.
52. Due to Defendant EMC’s, Bear Sterns’, and Quality Loan Service’s  actions, representations, notices, statements, and recording of a Notice of Default, as well as the Notice of Trustee’s Sale, Plaintiff believed that Defendants EMC, Bear Stearns, and Quality Loan Service had the lawful authority to foreclose on his property.  Upon information and belief, a reasonable homeowner would have also believed, due to Defendant EMC’s and Bear Sterns’ actions, that Defendants EMC and Bear Sterns’ had the lawful power to foreclose. 

53. Upon information and belief, due to Defendant EMC’s unlawful and unethical behavior, and behavior in direct violation of Civil Code § 2932.5, Plaintiff and the Class sustained injury in fact by the loss of their properties due to Defendant’s unlawful foreclosures on their residential properties, issuance of and recording of a Trustees Deed on said property eliminating any and all interest in the property to Plaintiff. 
54. Accordingly, Defendants EMC, Bear Stearns, and Quality Loan Service violated the proscription set forth in Business & Professions Code § 17200 against engaging in unfair and unlawful business practices and Plaintiff and the Class members are entitled to injunctive relief and equitable relief in the form of restitution of their homestead rights, all money they had paid towards such property, or alternatively, full restitution of all monies wrongfully acquired by Defendant by means of such unlawful and unfair business practices.
Wherefore, Plaintiff and class members pray judgment as set forth hereinafter:

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.)
(Plaintiffs v. Defendants EMC, Bear Stearns, and Does 1-1000)
55.           Plaintiff repeats and realleges each of the allegations set forth above.
56.           Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of himself and the Class.

57.           California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. prohibits unfair competition that is an unfair, unlawful, or a fraudulent business practice.

58.           Within the last past four years Defendant EMC established and maintained unfair and unlawful business practices whereby, upon information and belief, it collected and assessed unlawful fees from Plaintiff and the Class members, and thereafter included some or all those fees on Plaintiff’s and the Class’s loan balances.

59.           As a result, Defendant EMC unlawfully and unfairly received monies from Plaintiff and the Class members in violation of either the terms of their mortgages or state law.

60.           Upon information and belief, a reasonable consumer would have believed, due to EMC’s actions, that EMC had assessed and collected only the fees (in appropriate amounts) that it was entitled to collect. 

61.          Upon information and belief, due to EMC’s unlawful and unethical behavior, Plaintiff and the Class sustained injury in fact by the monetary losses they incurred due to Defendants’ unethical assessment and collection of improper fees.

62.          Accordingly, Defendant EMC violated the proscription set forth in California Business & Professions Code § 17200 against engaging in unfair and unlawful business practices and Plaintiff and the Class members are entitled to injunctive relief and equitable relief in the form of restitution of the fees acquired by Defendants by means of such unlawful and unfair business practices.
Wherefore, Plaintiff and class members pray judgment as set forth hereinafter:

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.)
(Plaintiffs v. Quality Loan and Does 1-1000)
59.          Plaintiff repeats and realleges each of the allegations set forth above.
60.    Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of himself and the Class.

61.    California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. prohibits unfair competition that is an unfair, unlawful, or a fraudulent business practice.

62.    Within the last past four years Quality Loan and the Defendant Doe trustees established and maintained unfair and unlawful business practices whereby they permitted EMC to obtain an interest in residential real property without having any lawful right to the property in violation of California Civil Code § 2932.5.
63.         Defendant Quality Loan and the Defendant Doe trustees, under the direction of Defendant EMC, permitted Defendant EMC to exercise the “power of sale” of residential real properties of Plaintiff and Class members without having recorded its assignment pursuant to California Civil Code § 2932.5.  Upon information and belief, the representations made by EMC to the trustees, including Defendant Quality Loan, relating to Plaintiff’s and the Class’s mortgages, were not made in good faith.  Defendant Quality Loan and the other Defendant Doe Trustees permitted Defendant EMC to exercise the “power of sale” without checking the titles to see if Defendant EMC had properly recorded its assignment in compliance with California Civil Code § 2932.5.  As a result, Defendants Quality Loan and the Doe Trustees permitted  the unlawful exercise of the “power of sale” for the residences of Plaintiff and the Class, thereafter causing the foreclosure sales of Plaintiff’s and the Class’s residential homes in violation of California Civil Code § 2932.5.

64.        Due to the actions of Defendant Quality Loan and the other Defendant Doe Trustees, Plaintiff believed that Defendant EMC had the lawful authority to foreclose on his property.  Upon information and belief, a reasonable homeowner would have also believed, due to the actions of Defendant Quality Loan and the other Defendant Doe Trustees that EMC had the lawful power to foreclose. 

65.        Upon information and belief, due to the unlawful and unethical behavior of Defendant Quality Loan and the other Doe Trustees, Plaintiff and the Class sustained injury in fact by the loss of their properties due to Defendant EMC’s unlawful foreclosures on their residential properties.
66.        Accordingly, Defendant Quality Loan and the other Doe Trustees violated the proscription set forth in Business & Professions Code § 17200 against engaging in unfair and unlawful business practices and Plaintiff and the Class members are entitled to injunctive relief and equitable relief in the form of restitution of trustees fees and all monies wrongfully acquired by Defendant Quality Loan and the other Defendant Doe Trustees and any other damages provided by law.
Wherefore,  Plaintiff and class members pray judgment as set forth hereinafter:

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Contract)
(Plaintiffs v. Quality Loan and Does 1-1000)
67.  Plaintiff realleges each of the allegations set forth above.
68. Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of himself and the Class.

69. Plaintiff’s and the Class’s residences were each subject to a promissory note secured by a DOT, which favored the Lender of Record.  The DOT encompassed an agreement between Plaintiff as well as the Class (the trustors), and Quality Loan and the Defendant Doe trustees, that Plaintiff and the Class would place their DOTs with the trustee, and the trustee would only permit the Lender of Record (as used herein) to foreclose on the residences of Plaintiff and the Class.

70. Plaintiff and the Class entrusted their DOTs with Defendant Quality Loan and the Defendant Doe trustees.

71. Quality Loan, and the Defendant Doe Trustees, at the direction of EMC, unlawfully foreclosed on Plaintiff’s and the Class’s residences in breach of the agreement set forth in their DOTs.

72. Due to Quality Loan’s and the Defendant Doe Trustees’ conduct in breach of Plaintiff’s and the Class’s DOTs, Plaintiff and the Class sustained damages in the form of the loss of their properties and the imposition of unlawful fees.
Wherefore,  Plaintiff and class members pray judgment as set forth hereinafter:

///

///

///

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Consumer Legal Remedies Act; Cal. Civil Code § 1750 et seq.)
(Plaintiffs v. Defendants EMC, Quality Loan Corp. and Does 1-1000)
73. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each of the allegations set forth above.

74. Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of himself and the Class.
75. The Consumer Legal Remedies Act (California Civil Code § 1750 et seq.) prohibits unfair and deceptive business practices against consumers.  Upon information and belief, Defendant EMC and Defendants Quality Loan and Does 1-1000 provided mortgage, foreclosure, and trustee services to Plaintiff and the Class. 

76. Defendant EMC has violated Civil Code § 1770(a)(5) by making deceptive misrepresentations that Plaintiff’s and the Class’s loans were of a particular standard or quality (i.e. that the loan assignments had been properly recorded), when they were not.
77. Defendant EMC has violated Civil Code § 1770(a)(14) by representing to Plaintiff and the Class that a transaction (i.e., the recording of the loan assignment) conferred on Defendant EMC rights that it did not have (i.e. the power to direct a foreclosure sale).
78. Upon information and belief, Defendant EMC has violated Civil Code § 1770(a)(14) by representing to Plaintiff and the Class that transactions (i.e. EMC’s assessment and collection of fees) involved an obligation (i.e. payments from Plaintiff and the Class), which they did not involve or were prohibited by law.
79. Defendants Quality Loan and other Doe Defendants have violated Civil Code § 1770(a)(5) by making deceptive statements and misrepresentations that Plaintiff’s and the Class’s loans were of a particular standard or quality (i.e. subject to the foreclosure process by a lender with the power to direct a foreclosure sale), when they were not.
80. Defendants Quality Loan and other Doe Defendants have violated Civil Code § 1770(a)(14) by representing to Plaintiff and the Class that a transaction (i.e. the recording of the loan assignment) occurred, which conferred on EMC rights that it did not have (i.e. the power to direct Quality Loan and other Doe Defendants to initiate foreclosure proceedings).
81. Upon information and belief, a reasonable homeowner is likely be to deceived by Defendants’ deceptive statements and misrepresentations regarding the assignment of Plaintiff’s and the Class’s loans, and the ability of EMC to lawfully direct a foreclosure sale.
82. Plaintiff and the Class relied on the statements and representations made by Defendants during the foreclosure process regarding whether the foreclosure sales of their homes and the imposition of mortgage and foreclosure fees were proper.
83. Upon information and belief, Plaintiff and the Class would not have permitted Defendants to foreclose on their residences or collect fees had they been aware that the foreclosure sales and collection of fees were improper.
84. Upon information and belief, Plaintiff and the Class sustained damages as a result of Defendants’ unfair and deceptive business practices through the loss of their residences and by the payments provided to Defendants for mortgage and foreclosure services.
85. Accordingly, Defendants have violated California Civil Code § 1750 et seq., proscription against unfair and deceptive business practices against consumers and the Plaintiff and Class members are entitled to injunctive relief and equitable relief in the form of restitution and disgorgement of all earnings, profits, compensation, and benefits Defendants obtained as a result of such unfair and unlawful business practices.
86. As a result of the conduct described above, Defendants have been and will be unjustly enriched at the expense of the Plaintiff and Class.  Specifically, Defendants have been unjustly enriched by receiving substantial monies and profits from the provision of mortgage and foreclosure services, and the improper sales of Plaintiffs’ residences.  Further, both Plaintiff and the Class have been deprived of money and property as a result of Defendants’ wrongful conduct and unlawful acts and practices and, therefore, have sustained injury in fact.
87. Plaintiff and members of the Class seek a court order requiring Defendants to immediately cease such violations of consumer protection and unfair competition statutes and enjoining them from continuing to deceptively conduct business via the unlawful or unfair business acts and practices complained of herein.
88. Plaintiff and class members additionally requests an order requiring Defendants to disgorge their ill-gotten gains as described above and awarding Plaintiff and Class Members full restitution of all monies wrongfully acquired by Defendants by means of such unlawful business practices, and acts of unfair competition, plus interest and attorney fees so as to restore any and all monies to Plaintiff and the Class which were acquired and obtained by means of such deceptive, unfair or unlawful business practices.
89. Further, as a direct and proximate result of the above-described deceptive practices, Plaintiff and the Class sustained damages, including exemplary and punitive, in an amount to be proven at trial.  Plaintiff provided adequate notice of his action for damages on or about August 25, 2009, through a letter to Defendant.  As of the date of this filing, Defendant has failed to correct or otherwise rectify its deceptive practices.

Wherefore,  Plaintiff and class members pray judgment as set forth hereinafter:

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against defendants as follows:

1.
Declaring this to be a proper class action maintainable under California Code of Civil Procedure § 382, certifying an appropriate Class, and certifying Plaintiff as class representative;
2. 
Enjoining Defendants from conducting their business through the unlawful acts and practices described in this Complaint, and awarding Plaintiff and the Class restitution, in the form of their homestead rights or alternatively, the monies wrongfully acquired by Defendants, as appropriate;
3. 
Awarding Plaintiff and the Class restitution of any unlawful fees incurred due to Defendants unfair and unlawful business practices, as appropriate;

4. 
Awarding Plaintiff and the Class damages, including punitive damages as appropriate;
5. 
Awarding Plaintiff all costs and expenses, including attorney’s fees, including those permitted under Cal. Civ. Proc. § 1021.5, as appropriate and;
6.         For all such other relief as this Court deems proper.

Date:   October 29, 2009


Respectfully submitted,
MURRAY & ASSOCIATES
__________________________________________

Lawrence D. Murray
Attorneys for Plaintiff  NATHANIEL HAYNES
Haynes v. EMC Mortgage, et al, 
Alameda County Sup. Ct Case No.

Complaint for Damages – Class Action Allegations
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